

No. 23-929

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HUGO ABISAÍ MONSALVO VELÁZQUEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Amanda K. Rice  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dustin M. Lorenzo  
Tyler J. Owen  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 733-3939  
arice@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE REFLECTS THE LONGSTANDING AND ACCEPTED PRACTICE OF THE IMMIGRATION BAR AND BENCH.....	3
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE CREATES PRACTICAL PROBLEMS CONGRESS COULD NOT HAVE INTENDED .....	6
III. THE RULE OF IMMIGRATION LENITY REQUIRES RESOLVING ANY DOUBTS ABOUT THE MEANING OF THE VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE DEADLINES IN MR. MONSALVO’S FAVOR. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Charlestone Stone Prods. Co.</i> , 436 U.S. 604 (1978) .....	8
<i>Ascencio v. Garland</i> , No. 21-1147, 2022 WL 112071 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2022) .....	6
<i>Barroso v. Gonzales</i> , 429 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	7
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001) .....	7
<i>Espinosa v. Immigr. &amp; Customs Enft.</i> , 181 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	15
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	7
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In Re: Christopher Mensah Dekoladenu,</i> No.: AXX XX4 375, 2004 WL 2374875 (BIA Aug. 18, 2004).....	5
<i>In Re: Felix Garcia de Luna,</i> No.: AXXX XX3 691, 2017 WL 1045568 (BIA Jan. 6, 2017) .....	5
<i>In Re: Francisco Herrera-Lopez,</i> No.: AXXX XX2 127, 2010 WL 2846352 (BIA June 25, 2010).....	5
<i>In Re: J-A-A-P,</i> 2017 WL 1550436 (D.H.S. A.A.O. Apr. 13, 2017) .....	4
<i>In Re: James Rakesh Kumar,</i> No.: AXXX XX3 054, 2008 WL 5537746 (BIA Dec. 30, 2008).....	5
<i>In Re: Mark June Pizarro Evangelista,</i> No.: AXXX XX3 316, 2010 WL 1607047 (BIA Mar. 19, 2010).....	5
<i>In Re: Oz Shemesh,</i> No.: AXXX XX9 200, 2016 WL 1357993 (BIA Mar. 10, 2016).....	5
<i>In Re: Rustem Keskin,</i> No.: AXX XX8 598, 2008 WL 3919039 (BIA July 17, 2008) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	14, 16
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	7
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	15, 16
<i>Meza-Vallejos v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019) .....	11
<i>Salvador-Calleros v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022) .....	15, 17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1229c .....	7, 13, 14
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1 .....	4
8 C.F.R. § 1240.26 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
86 Fed. Reg. 70,708 (Dec. 13, 2021) .....	12
<i>AILA, Motions to Reopen Or Reconsider Immigration Proceedings, AILA Doc. No. 19031540 (Jan. 2019) .....</i>	4
BIA Practice Manual (Feb. 22, 2022).....	4
I. Eagly et al., American Immigration Council, <i>Access to Counsel in            Immigration Court</i> (2016).....	10
EOIR, Respondent Access, File EOIR Forms.....	10
EOIR Shared Practice Manual Appendices, Appendix A – Directory.....	11
1 Immigr. Law and Defense.....	4
Immigration Court Practice Manual, (Feb. 20, 2020).....	4, 10
Ira J. Kurzban, Immigration Law Sourcebook (18th. Ed 2022).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>[Party Names Redacted by Agency]</i>	
<i>Immigration Bond: Bond</i>	
<i>Conditioned For Voluntary Departure</i>	
<i>Under S 240b of the Immigration and</i>	
<i>Nationality, 2007 WL 5328472</i>	
<i>(D.H.S. A.A.O. May 31, 2007) .....</i>	5
<i>[Party Names Redacted by Agency]</i>	
<i>Immigration Bond: Bond</i>	
<i>Conditioned For Voluntary Departure</i>	
<i>Under S 240b of the Immigration and</i>	
<i>Nationality, 2007 WL 5316199</i>	
<i>(D.H.S. A.A.O. Jan. 10, 2007) .....</i>	5
Marielle Segarra, <i>A flight expert’s hot</i>	
<i>take on holiday travel: ‘Don’t do it,’</i>	
<i>NPR (Nov. 13, 2023).....</i>	9
The Shabbat Prohibitions .....	9
Toi Staff, <i>El Al cancels Saturday night</i>	
<i>flights from London for fear of</i>	
<i>desecrating Shabbat, The Times of</i>	
<i>Israel (May 8, 2023) .....</i>	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>Too Few Immigration Attorneys: Average Representation Rates Fall from 65% To 30% (Jan. 24, 2024)</i> .....	10
U.S.C.I.S., Administrative Appeals Office Practice Manual.....	4
<i>U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S. Embassy &amp; Consulates in Mexico (Mar. 16, 2021)</i> .....	8
